of intention to seek enactment thereof has been published in the manner provided by general law. 

Chapter 65-1090 was enacted as a general law to authorize the governing body of 
every municipality in the State of Florida, having a population in excess of two hundred 
fifty thousand (250,000), to create a downtown development authority if it determines 
that it is necessary for the public health, safety and welfare that property value 
deterioration in the principal area or areas of the city zoned for business, be halted by the 
use of means authorized in the act.

[...]

Unlike the statutes in Walker, the population 
classification under Chapter 65-1090 is reasonably related to the purposes to be effected 
and the law, until the date of its repeal, was applicable to all municipalities having a 
population in excess of two hundred fifty thousand (250,000) . 

Based on the foregoing, we are of the opinion that the DDA was created pursuant 
to a general law, and such law has not been found, as a matter of law, to be a general law 
of local application. 

2 . 

Does the repeal of Chapter 65-1090, subsequent to the creation of DDA,